CHAPTER 8.

[Published February 26, 1867.]

AN ACT relating to reporters of daily papers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Entitled to \$19 postage stamps.

SECTION 1. Each authorized regular reporter in the senate and assembly for a daily newspaper, shall be entitled during the session of each legislature for which he reports, on the certificate of the chief clerk of the house for which he reports, to ten dollars' worth of postage stamps, to be furnished to him by the superintendent of public property: provided, that no person shall be entitled to stampe in accordance with this section, as a reporter in more than one branch of the legislature during the same session; and provided, further, that no officer or employee of the assembly or senate, or the clerk of any committee of the legislature, shall be entitled to the benefits of this act.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient for the payment of the same.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1867.

CHAPTER 9:

[Published February 27, 1867.]

AN ACT to provide for the payment of clerks of committees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to clerks judiclary committees. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay for the services of the clerks of the standing committees on judiciary of the